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FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

FundPartner Solutions (Suisse) SA 

Route des Acacias 60, 

CH-1211 Genf 73 

Phone +41 (0) 58 323 37 77 

CUSTODIAN BANK 

Banque Pictet & Cie SA 

Route des Acacias 60, 

CH-1211 Genf 73 

Phone +41 (0) 58 323 23 23 

DELEGATION OF INVESTMENT DECISIONS 

HSZ (Hong Kong) Limited 

Unit 605A, 6/F, Tower 2, Lippo Centre, 89 Queensway, 

Hong Kong, Hong Kong SAR 

DELEGATION OF THE OPERATION OF THE IT SYSTEM AND CALCULATION OF THE NET 

ASSET VALUE (“NAV”) 

FundPartner Solutions (Europe) S.A., Luxembourg 

DELEGATION OF PROCESSING OF SUBSCRIPTION AND REDEMPTION ORDERS 

FundPartner Solutions (Europe) S.A., Luxembourg  

AUDITOR 

PricewaterhouseCoopers SA 

Avenue Giuseppe-Motta 50, 

CH-1202 Geneva 

PAYING AGENT 

Banque Pictet & Cie SA, Geneva 

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE 

The investment objective of the HSZ China Fund is to generate long-term capital gains, primarily through 

Chinese equity-related securities and security rights. 

LEGAL FORM 

HSZ China Fund is a contractual investment fund of the category "Other Funds for Traditional Investments" in 

accordance with Art. 25 et seq. in conjunction with Art. 68 et seq. of the Collective Investment Schemes Act 

(CISA) of June 23, 2006. 

Last prospectus with integrated fund contract approved by the Swiss Financial Market Supervisory Authority 

(FINMA) on July 21, 2022, which came into effect on July 25, 2022. 
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ISIN CODES AND LAUNCH DATES 

SUB-FUND CLASS OF UNITS ISIN CODE LAUNCH DATE 

HSZ China Fund -A USD- CH0026828035 17/11/2006 

 -A CHF- CH0026828068 17/11/2006 

 -A EUR- CH0026828092 20/11/2006 

 -C USD- CH0285686041 01/10/2015 

 -C CHF- CH0285685803 01/10/2015 

 -I USD- CH0368454085 26/03/2021 

 -I CHF- CH0368452204 23/08/2017 

REFERENCE CURRENCY 

USD 

ISSUES & REDEMPTIONS 

Subscription and redemption orders received by the custodian bank by the time stated in the table at the end of 

the prospectus on a given bank working day (order day) will be settled on the next bank working day (valuation 

day) on the basis of the net asset value calculated on this day. The net asset value taken as the basis for the 

settlement of the order is therefore not known when the order is placed (forward pricing) 

PAYMENT DAY 

Four bank business days after the valuation day. 

APPROPRIATION OF NET INCOME 

The net income of the investment fund shall be distributed annually to investors within four months of the end 

of the financial year in the reference currency of the unit class concerned. 

The fund management company may make additional interim distributions from the income. 

TAXES 

Distributions of income made by the investment fund to investors domiciled in Switzerland are subject to Swiss 

federal withholding tax (source tax) at 35%. 
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COMPENSATION OF THE FUND MANAGEMENT COMPANY 

1. The fund management company and custodian bank are entitled to the following commissions: 

a) Compensation of the fund management company 

The fund management company's commission is made up as follows: 

• for the management of the investment fund, the fund management company will charge an annual 

commission of a maximum of 0.12% of the fund’s net asset value, which will be charged pro rata temporis to 

the fund’s assets each time the net asset value is calculated and paid out quarterly. 

• For the asset management and distribution of the investment fund, the fund management will charge an 

annual fee of the fund’s net asset value according to the table below, which will be charged pro rata temporis 

to the fund’s assets each time the net asset value is calculated and paid out monthly. The management fee 

may be charged to the investment fund and transferred directly to the asset manager and/or distribution 

partner. 

SUB-FUND CLASS OF UNITS MANAGEMENT FEE 

HSZ China Fund   

 -A USD- 1.35% 

 -A CHF- 1.35% 

 -A EUR- 1.35% 

 -C USD- 0.90% 

 -C CHF- 0.90% 

 -I USD- 0.90% 

 -I CHF- 0.90% 

 

b)  Compensation of the custodian bank 

For the tasks of the custodian bank, such as the safekeeping of the assets of the investment fund, the handling 

of payment transactions and the other tasks listed in § 4, the custodian bank will charge an annual commission 

of a maximum of 0.10% of the fund’s net asset value, which will be charged pro rata temporis to the fund’s 

assets each time the net asset value is calculated and paid out quarterly. 

RESTRICTIONS 

Fund units may not be offered, sold or delivered within the United States. Shares in the investment fund may 

not be offered, sold or delivered to US citizens or persons resident in the US and/or other natural or legal 

persons whose income and/or profits, regardless of their origin, are subject to USincome tax, or to persons who 

are US persons under Regulation S of the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and/or the US Commodity 

Exchange Act, as amended. 

DOMICILE 

Switzerland 

RIGHTS OF UNITHOLDERS AND POTENTIAL INVESTORS 

The prospectus with integrated fund contract, the Key Investor Information Document (KIID) and the latest 

annual and semi-annual reports may be obtained free of charge from the fund management company, the 

custodian bank and all distributors. 
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PUBLICATIONS 

www.swissfunddata.ch 
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 30.06.2025 31.12.2024

 USD USD

Due from banks, including fiduciary deposits with third-party banks, broken down into: 

- Sight deposits  5,789,796.95 395,221.20

Dividends receivable 743,968.19 14,151.87

Securities, including those on loan and under repurchase agreements, broken down into: 

- Shares and other equity securities and rights  124,206,459.85 114,374,499.19

- Structured products 6,268,549.28 9,963,976.38

Derivative financial instruments  

- Warrants 8,352,208.13 8,580,346.95

 

TOTAL ASSETS OF THE SUB-FUND  145,360,982.40 133,328,195.59

 

Less:  

- Other commitments 183,317.13 184,409.49

 

NET ASSETS OF THE SUB-FUND  145,177,665.27 133,143,786.10

 
 

Number of units outstanding  

Units -A USD- 149,289.93 150,761.93

Units -A CHF- 171,869.54 172,880.54

Units -A EUR- 1,459.23 1,468.23

Units -C USD- 27,168.00 31,947.00

Units -C CHF- 62,721.92 61,985.92

Units -I USD- 80,000.00 80,000.00

Units -I CHF- 307,973.76 307,973.76

 
 

 

Net asset value per unit (in class currency) 

Units -A USD- (USD) 208.39 188.83

Units -A CHF- (CHF) 129.63 133.17

Units -A EUR- (EUR) 227.74 232.32

Units -C USD- (USD) 216.66 196.19

Units -C CHF- (CHF) 135.05 138.69

Units -I USD- (USD) 217.74 197.94

Units -I CHF- (CHF) 134.17 138.74
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 01.01.2025

30.06.2025

01.01.2024

31.12.2024

 USD USD

Income from securities, broken down by: 

- Shares and other equity securities and rights, including income from bonus shares 1,481,272.03 3,466,569.72

- Structured products 0.00 144,548.74

Equalization on issue of units -991.42 589.74

 

TOTAL INCOME  1,480,280.61 3,611,708.20

 

Less: 

Passive interest (short position) 390.44 2,052.62

Auditing expenses 9,115.37 15,337.22

Remunerations to the following in accordance with the fund regulations: 

- to the fund management company (1) 51,743.82 98,135.64

- To the custodian bank (2) 41,395.08 84,954.75

- to the asset manager (3) 

Units -A USD- 200,769.60 348,881.13

Units -A CHF- 178,737.50 310,965.00

Units -A EUR- 2,494.14 4,465.52

Units -C USD- 25,719.56 60,805.23

Units -C CHF- 45,064.61 76,290.96

Units -I USD- 74,211.87 125,847.38

Units -I CHF- 221,077.98 468,273.66

Partial transfer of fees relating to realised capital gains/losses (*) 

Units -A USD- - -3,496.90

Units -A CHF- - -3,084.24

Units -A EUR- - -50.66

Other expenses  13,812.83 15,335.78

Current net income paid out on redeemed units -655.05 270,352.92

 

TOTAL EXPENSES  863,877.75 1,875,066.01

 

NET RESULT 616,402.86 1,736,642.19

Realised capital gains and losses 13,819,830.58 -35,209,648.49

 

REALISED RESULT 14,436,233.44 -33,473,006.30

Unrealised capital gains and losses (variation) 1,058,068.52 55,448,916.41

 

TOTAL RESULT  15,494,301.96 21,975,910.11
 

(*)Partial transfer only during the annual closing 

 
 

Net income per unit :  

Units -A USD- 0.62 2.04

Units -A CHF- 0.49 1.59

Units -A EUR- 0.80 2.61

Units -C USD- 1.11 2.87

Units -C CHF- 0.87 2.24

Units -I USD- 1.11 2.89

Units -I CHF- 0.86 2.24
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Actual annual rates of remuneration (in % of net asset value): 

 

 (1) to the fund management 

company

 (2) To the custodian bank (3) to the asset manager 

 01.01.2025

30.06.2025

 01.01.2024

31.12.2024

 01.01.2025

30.06.2025

 01.01.2024

31.12.2024

 01.01.2025

30.06.2025

 01.01.2024

31.12.2024

 

Units -A USD- 0.08% 0.08% 0.06% 0.06% 1.35% 1.35% 

Units -A CHF- 0.08% 0.08% 0.06% 0.06% 1.35% 1.35% 

Units -A EUR- 0.08% 0.08% 0.06% 0.06% 1.35% 1.35% 

Units -C USD- 0.08% 0.08% 0.06% 0.06% 0.90% 0.90% 

Units -C CHF- 0.08% 0.08% 0.06% 0.06% 0.90% 0.90% 

Units -I USD- 0.08% 0.08% 0.06% 0.06% 0.90% 0.90% 

Units -I CHF- 0.08% 0.08% 0.06% 0.07% 0.90% 0.90% 
 



NUMBER OF UNITS OUTSTANDING AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS OF THE 

SUB-FUND HSZ CHINA FUND 

  

 

10 SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT 

 

 Number of units

 

Number of units

 

Units -A USD- 

Statement as at 01.01.2025 150,761.93 01.01.2024 156,231.11

Units issued 1,210.00 4,375.00

Units redeemed -2,682.00 -9,844.18

Statement as at 30.06.2025 149,289.93 31.12.2024 150,761.93

 

Units -A CHF- 

Statement as at 01.01.2025 172,880.54 01.01.2024 180,963.25

Units issued 484.00 1,307.59

Units redeemed -1,495.00 -9,390.30

Statement as at 30.06.2025 171,869.54 31.12.2024 172,880.54

 

Units -A EUR- 

Statement as at 01.01.2025 1,468.23 01.01.2024 1,936.23

Units issued 0.00 7.00

Units redeemed -9.00 -475.00

Statement as at 30.06.2025 1,459.23 31.12.2024 1,468.23

 

Units -C USD- 

Statement as at 01.01.2025 31,947.00 01.01.2024 56,843.30

Units issued 6.00 2,724.00

Units redeemed -4,785.00 -27,620.30

Statement as at 30.06.2025 27,168.00 31.12.2024 31,947.00

 

Units -C CHF- 

Statement as at 01.01.2025 61,985.92 01.01.2024 62,810.92

Units issued 2,026.00 0.00

Units redeemed -1,290.00 -825.00

Statement as at 30.06.2025 62,721.92 31.12.2024 61,985.92

 

Units -I USD- 

Statement as at 01.01.2025 80,000.00 01.01.2024 80,000.00

Units issued 0.00 0.00

Units redeemed 0.00 0.00

Statement as at 30.06.2025 80,000.00 31.12.2024 80,000.00

 

Units -I CHF- 

Statement as at 01.01.2025 307,973.76 01.01.2024 417,973.76

Units issued 0.00 0.00

Units redeemed 0.00 -110,000.00

Statement as at 30.06.2025 307,973.76 31.12.2024 307,973.76

 
 

 

 USD USD

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS OF THE SUB-FUND 

Net assets of the sub-fund as at 01.01.2025 133,143,786.10 01.01.2024 139,025,268.87

Distribution -2,268,605.36 -154,282.94

Balance of unit movements -1,191,817.43 -27,703,109.94

Total result 15,494,301.96 21,975,910.11

Net assets of the sub-fund as at 30.06.2025 145,177,665.27 31.12.2024 133,143,786.10
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1. DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS   

Information as at 30.06.2025 Total % of the sub-fund's

net assets

 USD

The sub-fund’s net assets 145,178,092.73 100.00%

Total gross liabilities resulting from derivatives 14,627,533.43 10.08%

Total net liabilities resulting from derivatives 14,627,533.43 10.08%

Liabilities resulting from securities lending and repurchase operations 0.00 0.00%

 
 

The information at the end of the period is presented after the ‘Commitment II’ approach. 

2. SECURITIES LENDING 

On the balance sheet date, no transferable securities were the object of a securities lending agreement. 

3. REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS 

On the balance sheet date, no transferable securities were the object of a repurchase agreement. 

4. PERFORMANCE (%)(REINVESTED DIVIDEND) 

 01.01.2025

30.06.2025

01.01.2024

31.12.2024

01.01.2023

31.12.2023

 

  

Units -A USD- 11.69 13.01 -22.49 

Units -A CHF- -1.50 22.04 -29.59 

Units -A EUR- -1.97 20.07 -25.24 

Units -C USD- 11.94 13.51 -22.14 

Units -C CHF- -1.27 22.57 -29.26 

Units -I USD- 11.94 13.52 -22.14 

Units -I CHF- -1.28 22.58 -29.27 

  
 

The performance for the shares -A CHF-, -A EUR-, -C CHF-, and -I CHF- was calculated based on the net asset value in the currency of the share class. 

Past performance does not constitute a guarantee of future performance. Performance data does not take into 

account fees received in respect of the issue and redemption of units. 

The fund contract does not mention an index as the objective of the fund is not to outperform an index, but to 

generate an absolute performance. 

5. TOTAL EXPENSE RATIO (%) 

 01.07.2024

30.06.2025

01.01.2024

31.12.2024

 

Units -A USD- 1.50 1.51

Units -A CHF- 1.50 1.51

Units -A EUR- 1.50 1.51

Units -C USD- 1.05 1.06

Units -C CHF- 1.06 1.06

Units -I USD- 1.06 1.06

Units -I CHF- 1.06 1.06
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6. DISCLOSURE OF THE SOFT COMMISSION AGREEMENTS 

The Fund Management Company did not conclude soft commission agreements. 
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Title  Total as at 
31.12.2024

Purchases Sales Total as at 
30.06.2025

Currency Market value
(in USD)

% of total assets of 
the sub-fund

CASH AT BANKS 

- DEPOSITS AT SIGHT 

CHF  CHF 25,330.03 0.02

CNY  CNY 4,371,348.98 3.01

EUR  EUR 43,372.54 0.03

HKD  HKD 1,091,305.41 0.75

USD  USD 258,439.99 0.18

TOTAL DEPOSITS AT SIGHT  5,789,796.95 3.98

TOTAL CASH AT BANKS 5,789,796.95 3.98

EQUITIES AND OTHER EQUITY-RELATED AND UNCERTIFICATED SECURITIES 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE LISTING 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

ALIBABA GROUP HOLDING 515,600 373,300 370,000 518,900 HKD 7,258,035.77 4.99

ANTA SPORTS PRODUCTS 476,600 0 239,400 237,200 HKD 2,855,483.05 1.96

HOR ROBOTICS 'B' 0 6,882,000 0 6,882,000 HKD 5,689,740.49 3.91

MEITUAN 'B' 144A/S 0 308,100 0 308,100 HKD 4,917,856.62 3.38

TENCENT HOLDINGS 139,200 42,400 51,800 129,800 HKD 8,317,173.69 5.72

TUHU CAR 'A' 144A/S 1,738,700 259,900 0 1,998,600 HKD 4,929,062.55 3.39

 33,967,352.17 23.37

CHINA 

ADVANCED MICRO-FABRICATION 'A' 272,931 0 0 272,931 CNY 6,943,721.62 4.78

BEIJING KINGSOFT OFFICE 688111 'A' 73,939 0 73,939 0 CNY 0.00 0.00

BYD 'H' 0 128,000 128,000 0 HKD 0.00 0.00

CHANGZHOU XINGYU AUTOM LIGH SYS 'A' 0 330,700 0 330,700 CNY 5,768,952.65 3.97

CHINA INTL CAPITAL 'H' 144A/S 2,037,600 0 0 2,037,600 HKD 4,594,362.85 3.16

CHINA MERCHANTS BANK 'H' 1,213,500 0 1,213,500 0 HKD 0.00 0.00

CHINA YANGTZE POWER 'A' 1,984,622 0 0 1,984,622 CNY 8,347,834.22 5.74

EASTROC BEV 'A' 262,858 0 101,900 160,958 CNY 7,054,465.78 4.85

EOPTOLINK TECHNOLOGY 'A' 316,400 126,560 0 442,960 CNY 7,852,164.43 5.40

FOCUS TECHNO 'A' 606,540 0 606,540 0 CNY 0.00 0.00

HAITIAN FLAVOUR 'H' 0 10,800 10,800 0 HKD 0.00 0.00

LAOPU GOLD 'H' S 0 96,700 96,700 0 HKD 0.00 0.00

LEADER HARMON 'A' 0 322,258 0 322,258 CNY 5,616,737.66 3.86

MIDEA GROUP CO S 882,000 298,000 619,800 560,200 HKD 5,313,013.26 3.66

NONGFU SPRING 'H' 144A/S 2,098,500 0 632,600 1,465,900 HKD 7,488,275.44 5.15

PING AN INSURANCE 'H' 907,500 0 907,500 0 HKD 0.00 0.00

SHENZHEN ENVICOOL TECH. 'A' -PROV- 0 92,820 92,820 0 CNY 0.00 0.00

SHENZHEN ENVICOOL TECHNOLOGY 'A' 770,300 92,820 460,900 402,220 CNY 1,667,704.42 1.15

SHENZHEN MINDRAY BIO-MED. 'A' 0 174,200 0 174,200 CNY 5,463,873.27 3.76

WUXI BEST PREC 'A' 1,363,800 299,600 0 1,663,400 CNY 5,703,673.02 3.92

ZJ SANHUA INTEL 'A' 0 1,324,500 0 1,324,500 CNY 4,876,177.66 3.35

ZJ SANHUA INTEL 'H' 144A/S 0 17,500 0 17,500 HKD 56,067.23 0.04

 76,747,023.51 52.80

HONG KONG 

AIA GROUP 0 631,600 0 631,600 HKD 5,664,321.22 3.90

CHINA MOBILE 482,000 0 482,000 0 HKD 0.00 0.00

HONG KONG EXCH. & CLEARING 0 129,500 75,200 54,300 HKD 2,896,940.64 1.99

 8,561,261.86 5.89

TAIWAN 

TAIWAN SEMICONDUCTOR -ADR SPONS.- 29,100 0 29,100 0 USD 0.00 0.00

 0.00 0.00

UNITED STATES 

YUM CHINA HOLDINGS 110,150 0 0 110,150 HKD 4,930,822.31 3.39

 4,930,822.31 3.39

TOTAL EQUITIES AND OTHER EQUITY-RELATED AND UNCERTIFICATED SECURITIES 124,206,459.85 85.45

STRUCTURED PRODUCTS 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE LISTING 

HONG KONG 

PROYA 'A' P-NOTE (CICC) 23/26 542,600 0 0 542,600 USD 6,268,549.28 4.31

 6,268,549.28 4.31

SINGAPORE 

OPT MAC VITECH'A'P-NOTE(CLSA) 21/26 340,253 0 340,253 0 USD 0.00 0.00

 0.00 0.00

TOTAL STRUCTURED PRODUCTS 6,268,549.28 4.31

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

WARRANTS 

TRANSFERABLE SECURITIES ADMITTED TO AN OFFICIAL EXCHANGE LISTING 

CHINA 

ENVICO.CH. 'A' PNOTE(MS)25/28-PROV- 0 465,075 465,075 0 USD 0.00 0.00
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Title  Total as at 
31.12.2024

Purchases Sales Total as at 
30.06.2025

Currency Market value
(in USD)

% of total assets of 
the sub-fund

ENVICOOL TECH. 'A' PNOTE (MS) 24/25 1,550,250 0 1,550,250 0 USD 0.00 0.00

ENVICOOL TECH. 'A' PNOTE (MS) 25/28 0 2,015,325 0 2,015,325 USD 8,352,208.13 5.75

 8,352,208.13 5.75

TOTAL WARRANTS 8,352,208.13 5.75

 
 

 

Title  Purchases Currency Sales Currency Market value
(in USD)

% of total assets of 
the sub-fund

FORWARD EXCHANGE CONTRACT 

FX-SW 30.09.2024-08.10.2024 12,000,000.00 HKD 10,808,858.40 CNY 0.00 0.00

TOTAL FORWARD EXCHANGE CONTRACT 0.00 0.00

 
 

 

 

 

SPLIT OF INVESTMENTS IN THE FOLLOWING THREE VALUATION CATEGORIES 
 

 Market value

(in USD)

% of total assets of the sub-

fund

(a) 138,827,217.26 95.51

(b) 0.00 0.00

(c) 0.00 0.00

 
 

 

(a) trading of investments listed in a stock exchange or in another regulated market open to the public and valued according to the prices in the primary market (Art. 88 para 1 CISA) 
(b) investments that are not priced according to let. a whose value is based on market-observed parameters 

(c) investments whose value cannot be based on market-observed parameters and are valued with suitable valuation models taking account of the current market circumstances 

 

CURRENCY EXCHANGE RATE

CHF 1.253918

CNY 0.139557

EUR 1.171950

HKD 0.127389
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NET ASSET VALUE (“NAV”)   

The NAV of each subfund and the share of the different classes therein are calculated at market value at the end 

of the financial year and on each day that units are issued or redeemed, in the currency unit (CU) of the 

corresponding subfund (USD). The NAV is not calculated on days when stock exchanges or markets in the 

countries where the subfund is most active are closed, such as on bank holidays and public holidays. 

Investments traded on a stock exchange or on a regulated market open to the public must be valued at their 

price on the principal market on which they are traded. Other investments or those for which no price is 

available for a given day must be valued at the best price which could be obtained if they were sold at the time 

of valuation. In such a case, the fund managers use suitable, commonly accepted valuation models and 

principles to determine market value. 

The value of money market instruments not traded on a stock exchange or a regulated market open to the 

public is calculated as follows: the valuation price of such investments is successively adapted to the 

redemption price on the basis of the net acquisition price, while maintaining a constant calculated investment 

return. In the event of a marked change in market conditions, the basis on which the various investments are 

valued is adapted to reflect new market yields. If no current market price is available, the valuation is usually 

based on the valuation of money market instruments with identical characteristics (quality and location of the 

issuer, issue currency, duration). 

Cash at banks is valued at the total amount plus accrued interest. In the event of a marked change in market 

conditions or the institution’s solvency, the basis on which term deposits are valued is adapted to reflect the 

new conditions. 

The NAV per unit of a subfund is equal to the share, at market value, of the assets of the subfund, less any 

commitments of the subfund, divided by the number of outstanding units. It is rounded to the nearest 0.01 in 

the currency unit of the subfund in question. 

SUBSCRIPTION/REDEMPTION 

The issue and redemption price of units is based on the net asset value per unit on the valuation day calculated 

on the basis of the closing prices pursuant to § 16. In the case of unit issues, an issuing commission may be 

added to the net asset value pursuant to § 18 and, in the case of unit redemptions, a redemption commission 

may be deducted from the net asset value pursuant to § 18. 




